

No. 04-881

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES LOCKHART,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BRIAN WOLFMAN
(Counsel of Record)
ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20TH STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Petitioner

July 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTES INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

A. Statutory Framework 4

 1. The Social Security Act of 1935 4

 2. The Debt Collection Act of 1982 5

 3. Higher Education Technical Amendments of
 1991 7

 4. Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996 . 9

 5. The Failed 2004 Effort to Amend the DCA to
 Authorize Offset of Debts Outstanding for
 More Than 10 Years and to Provide an
 Express Reference to Section 407 10

B. Factual Background 11

C. Proceedings Below 12

1. District Court	12
2. Court of Appeals	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
THE CHRONOLOGY OF THE RELEVANT ENACTMENTS, THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT'S ANTI-ATTACHMENT AND EXPRESS REFERENCE PROVISIONS, AND THE TEXT OF BOTH HETA AND THE DCIA REQUIRE REVERSAL.	16
A. HETA's Abrogation of Statutes of Limitations in 1991 Does Not Apply to the Offset at Issue Here Because the Authority to Offset Social Security Benefits Did Not Exist at That Time and the Later- Enacted DCIA Contains a 10-Year Bar on Offset Authority.	16
B. The Text and History of the DCIA Require Reversal.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988)	5, 19
<i>Blair v. City of Chicago</i> , 201 U.S. 400 (1906)	23
<i>In re Buren</i> , 725 F.2d 1080 (6th Cir. 1984)	4, 18
<i>Grider v. Cavazos</i> , 911 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Guillermety v. Secretary of Education</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 727 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	16-17
<i>Lee v. Paige</i> , 376 F.3d 1179 (8th Cir. 2004), <i>pet. for cert. pending sub. nom., Spellings v. Lee</i> , No. 04-1139 (U.S. filed Feb. 25, 2004)	16
<i>Lee v. Paige</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 980 (W.D. Mo. 2003)	16
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 656 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Philpott v. Essex County Welfare Board</i> , 409 U.S. 413 (1973)	5, 18
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 704 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1983)	5

<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931)	23
--	----

STATUTES AND LAWS

5 U.S.C. § 5514	5
20 U.S.C. § 1091a(a)(2)	2, 8, 14, 18, 19, 20
20 U.S.C. § 1095a	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1658(a)	20
31 U.S.C. § 3701(a)(1)	6
31 U.S.C. § 3716	2
31 U.S.C. § 3716(a)	6, 9
31 U.S.C. § 3716(b)	9
31 U.S.C. § 3716(c)(3)(A)(i)	9, 13, 15, 18, 21
31 U.S.C. § 3716(c)(3)(A)(ii)	9
31 U.S.C. § 3716(c)(6)	6
31 U.S.C. § 3716(c)(7)	6, 9
31 U.S.C. § 3716(e)	21
31 U.S.C. § 3716(e)(1)	3, 4, 6, 10, 15, 22, 23
31 U.S.C. § 3716(e)(2)	7, 22
31 U.S.C. § 3720A	5, 8, 19

31 U.S.C. § 3720A(d)	8
42 U.S.C. § 401, <i>et seq.</i>	4
42 U.S.C. § 407	1, 4, 8, 10,14, 15, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 407(a)	4-5, 17
42 U.S.C. § 407(b)	5, 9, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20
Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809 (2004)	11
Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, § 31001, 110 Stat. 1321-358 (1996)	9
§ 31001(b), 110 Stat. 1321-358 (1996)	21
§ 31001(b)(5), 110 Stat. 1321-359 (1996)	9
§ 31001(d)(2)(B), 110 Stat. 1321-359 (1996)	22
§ 31001(d)(2)(C), 110 Stat. 1321-359 (1996)	21
§ 31001(d)(2)(D), 110 Stat. 1321-359 (1996)	21
Higher Education Technical Amendments of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-26, 105 Stat. 123 (1991)	7
Pub. L. No. 98-21, § 335(a), 99 Stat. 130 (1983)	5
Pub. L. No. 97-452, § 1(16)(A), 96 Stat. 2472 (1983) ..	6, 22
Pub. L. No. 97-365, § 10(2), 96 Stat. 1754 (1982)	6

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 404.321(c)(1)	11
31 C.F.R. § 285.4(e)(1)	9
34 C.F.R. § 682.409	3

51 Fed. Reg. 24,095 (July 1, 1986) 7, 17

BILLS

H.R. 5025, 108th Cong. (introduced Sept. 8, 2004) 11

S. 2806, 108th Cong. (introduced Sept. 15, 2004) 11

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-537 (1996),
142 Cong. Rec. H4187 (daily ed. Apr. 30, 1996) 10

137 Cong. Rec. H1808 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 1991). 8

H.R. Rep. No. 74-615 (1935) 4

S. Rep. No. 74-628 (1935) 4

S. Rep. No. 98-23 (1983),
reprinted in 1983 U.S.C.C.A.N. 301 5

MISCELLANEOUS

Fiscal Year 2005 Budget of the United States
Government, Appendix (Government-Wide General
Provisions) (available at www.whitehouse.gov/omb/budget/fy2005/pdf/appendix/ggp.pdf)
(last visited July 5, 2005) 11

1A *Sutherland Statutory Construction* (6th ed. 2002) 15, 23
